the highest country in the world for money politics, below African countries, namely Uganda 

and Benin, This ranking is based on the results of research that has been carried out starting 

from the 2014 and 2019 elections with the results of 33% (thirty-three per cent) or 62 (sixty-

two) million people out of a total of 187 (one hundred eighty-seven) million voters according 

to the Permanent Voter List (DPT) involved in the practice of buying and selling votes or 

Money Politics. He also revealed this data in his scientific research entitled 'Votes for Sale: 

Clientelism, Democracy Deficit, and Institutions' is an illustration of the practice of money